

22-1291-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

ELON MUSK,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

WILLIAM A. BURCK
RACHEL G. FRANK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000

ALEX SPIRO
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. The Complaint And Consent Decree	5
2. Tesla’s Implementation Of A Pre-Approval Policy	8
3. The 2019 Amendments To The Consent Decrees	9
4. The SEC’s Investigations Into Mr. Musk And Tesla	10
B. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE CONSENT DECREE’S PRE-APPROVAL PROVISION VIOLATES MR. MUSK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND IS UNENFORCEABLE.....	19
A. The Pre-Approval Provision Violates The First Amendment.....	20
1. The Pre-Approval Provision Is A Prior Restraint That Chills Mr. Musk’s Speech.....	20
2. The SEC Cannot Show The Pre-Approval Provision Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling Government Interest.....	25

B.	Mr. Musk Did Not Knowingly And Voluntarily Waive His Future Constitutional Rights	29
C.	In Any Event, Any Waiver Of Mr. Musk’s First Amendment Rights Is Unenforceable	34
1.	The Pre-Approval Provision Cannot Be Enforced Because It Is An Unconstitutional Condition	35
2.	Any Waiver Violates Public Policy And Cannot Be Enforced	39
D.	The Court Should Excise The Pre-Approval Provision From The Consent Decree	43
II.	ALTERNATIVELY, EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS REQUIRE MODIFICATION OF THE CONSENT DECREE	44
A.	The SEC’s Conduct Has Magnified the Constitutional Defects Of The Pre-Approval Provision, Rendering It Unworkable And Contrary To The Public Interest.....	45
B.	Modification Is Further Warranted Because The Objective Of The Pre-Approval Provision Has Been Achieved.....	52
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Cases**

<i>11126 Baltimore Boulevard, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty., Md.</i> , 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	35, 36
<i>Alexander v. Bahou</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 363 (N.D.N.Y. 2021)	43, 44
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	22
<i>Barcia v. Sitkin</i> , 367 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 46
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	36
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	30
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	28
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	41
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	24, 37, 40

Crumpton v. Bridgeport Educ. Ass’n,
993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993)39

Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967)30

D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972)33

Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.,
930 F. 2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) 33, 35, 41, 42, 44

Davis v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002) 18, 45

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994) 35, 38

Duran v. Elrod,
760 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1985)51

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)35

Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of the Army,
247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)42

Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004) 46, 52

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)27

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972).....30

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 36, 41

Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.,
 379 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Tenn. 2005),
aff'd, 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)34

Hurd v. Hodge,
 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....44

Husain v. Springer,
 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)23

In re Anonymous Online Speakers,
 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)21

In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.,
 129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942)32

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....30

Johnson v. Zerbst,
 304 U.S. 458 (1938)30

Juan F. By & Through Lynch v. Weicker,
 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994)51

Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013) 36, 38

Lee v. Habib,
 424 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....39

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
 531 U.S. 533 (2001)36

Leonard v. Clark,
 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)32

Lynch v. City of Alhambra,
 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989)40

Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Loc. 100, Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union,
239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) 22, 49

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)40

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)23

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 29, 27

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)51

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)38

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971)21

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) 40, 41, 42

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....21

Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of New York & Vicinity,
13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993) 45, 46, 52

Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford,
509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)42

People v. Smith,
502 Mich. 624 (2018)41

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)26

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 21, 26

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)29

Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Recs., Inc.,
906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018)31

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)50

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) 26, 43, 46, 50, 51

Sambo’s Restaurants Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,
663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)30

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974)31

SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)39

SEC v. Romeril,
15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021) 1, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980)33

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 22, 23

St. Johnsburry Academy v. D.H.,
240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)18

Stamford Bd. of Educ. v. Stamford Educ. Ass’n,
697 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1982)39

Stamicarbon, N.V. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
506 F.2d 532 (2d Cir. 1974)30

Still’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. Cuomo,
981 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1992)46

Thomas James Assocs., Inc. v. Jameson,
102 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996)41

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t Of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005)50

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987) 39, 42

United States v. Am. Soc. of Composers, Authors & Publishers,
832 F. Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)
aff’d, 32 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 1994).....4

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)45

United States v. Hotaling,
634 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2011)18

*United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &
Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO*,
931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991)32

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
998 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1993)39

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975)39

United States v. Loc. 1804-1, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO,
44 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1995) 30, 42

United States v. Lynch,
92 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1996)18

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)26

United States v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005) 20, 21, 22, 24, 40

United States. v. Richards,
385 F. App’x 691 (9th Cir. 2010).....41

United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001) 18, 46, 50

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 27, 28

Wessel v. City of Albuquerque,
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)41

Wilkicki v. Brady,
882 F. Supp. 1227 (D.R.I. 1995)34

Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.,
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)19

Zieper v. Metzinger,
474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) 23, 25

Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 78aa4

15 U.S.C. § 78u.....4

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

Rules & Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)..... 6, 29

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....28

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....45

Other Authorities

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413
(1989).....35
